## **RESOLUTION #794-02-16-2021**

## FARM TO MARKET REVIEW BOARD APPLICATION

WHEREAS, a county may apply for modification to its Farm to Market system to add or subtract mileage from its system, to accept or delete highways gained or lost through jurisdictional transfers, or to change the classification of roads within its system; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of Jackson County has consulted with its County Engineer and desires to modify its Farm to Market Road System to provide continuity of intra-county and intercounty routes, to meet the needs of existing or potential traffic, to better meet land use needs, or to provide a more suitable location for a Farm to Market route; and

WHEREAS, application for modification to any county's Farm to Market System must be made to the Farm to Market Review Board per the requirements of Code of Iowa Section 306.6.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF JACKSON COUNTY that this county is formally requesting that the Farm to Market Review Board approve the following modification to its Farm to Market System:

Road segments proposed for addition to the Farm to Market System:

That portion of 4th Street from the Jones/Jackson County line east to 17th Avenue, all within Section 31, Township 84 North, Range 1 East of the 5th Principal Meridian, Jackson County, Iowa. The proposed modification will connect 72<sup>nd</sup> Street in Jones County with 17<sup>th</sup> Avenue in Jackson County via 4<sup>th</sup> Street, which will maintain continuity in the Farm to Market System.

Total mileage added to the Farm to Market System: 0.90 miles

The Board of Supervisors of Jackson County, in lawful session this 16th day of February, 2021, hereby adopts this Farm to Market modification resolution.

Recommended:

David Dryer, P.E. County Engineer

Approved:

hp J. Willey, Chair, Board of Supervisors

Larv McDevitt, Member Board of Supervisors

Mike Steines, Member Board of Supervisors

Attest:

Alisa Smith, Jackson County Auditor